presence in the domestic IT infrastructure management market and serves a number of leading MNCs in India 
and Indian corporate houses. AFL has offices in India, the UAE, Singapore, the UK and USA. It has software 
development centers located in Thiruvananthapuram, Kochi, Chennai and Noida.

e.	 AFL has a paid up share capital of Rs. 24,26,18,730/- (Rupees Twenty Four Crore Twenty Six Lacs Eighteen 
Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty only) comprising of 2,42,61,873 fully paid up Equity Shares of Rs 10/- each as 
on the date of the PA (“Current Share Capital”). 

f.	 Pursuant to the proposed Preferential Issue, the share capital of AFL would be Rs. 29,76,18,730/- (Rupees 
Twenty Nine Crore Seventy Six Lacs Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty only) comprising of 2,97,61,873 
fully paid up Equity Shares of Rs 10/- each (“Fully Diluted Share Capital”).

g.	 The Equity Shares of AFL are listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) and BSE Limited (BSE) 
and are frequently traded as defined in Regulation 2(1)(j) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations.

[...]

The Offer is being made to all the Public Shareholders of the Target Company, in term of the Regulation 7(6) of 

the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, other than the Acquirer and Sellers.
f.	 Pursuant to the Regulation 17 of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, the Acquirer has deposited Rs. 34,82,13,915/- 

(Rupees Thirty Four Crore Eighty Two Lacs Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fifteen only) in cash in the Escrow 
Account opened with ICICI Bank at its branch at 215, Free Press House, Free Press Marg, Nariman Point, 
Mumbai 400 021, on December 11, 2013, which is equivalent to 100% (One Hundred per cent) of the Purchase 
Consideration payable to the Shareholders assuming full acceptance of all the Shares offered to be purchased

[...]

The Sellers form a part of the Promoter Group of the Target Company.The SHA is for the 
acquisition of up to 1,23,73,556 Equity Shares (“Sale Shares”) of Rs 10/- each, representing 51% of the 
Current Share Capital of the Target Company, at a price of Rs. 45/- (Rupees Forty Five Only) per Equity Share 
aggregating to Rs. 55,68,10,020/- (Rupees Fifty Five Crore Sixty Eight Lacs Ten Thousand Twenty only) payable 
in cash, subject to the terms and conditions laid out in the SHA (“Secondary Sale”). Of the Sale Shares, the 
Sellers are committed to sell at least 75,00,000 Equity Shares in the proportion as per below:

Name of Sellers
Pre-Transaction

[...]

and allot to CAC, 55,00,000Equity Shares, representing 18.48% of the Share Capital on a Fully Diluted 
Basis on the Completion Date (“Subscription Shares”) at a price of Rs. 45/- (Rupees Forty Five only) per 
Subscription Share. CAC shall pay the Target Company an aggregate amount of Rs.24,75,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Four Crore Seventy Five Lacs only) (“Consideration”) for the issue and allotment of the 
Subscription Shares.

ii.	 It is further agreed that the Target Company shall not and the Promoters shall ensure that the Target 
Company does not utilize a part or whole of the Consideration until completion of the transaction, except

[...]

Assuming full acceptance of the Offer for the acquisition of up to 77,38,087 fully paid up Equity Shares of face 

value of Rs.10/- each at Rs. 45/- (Rupees Forty Five only) per Share, the total funds requirement to meet this 
Offer obligation is Rs. 34,82,13,915/- (Rupees Thirty Four Crore Eighty Two Lacs Thirteen Thousand Nine 
Hundred Fifteen only) (“Purchase Consideration”).

b.	 In accordance with the Regulation 17(1) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, the Acquirer has deposited cash 
amounting to Rs. 34,82,13,915/- (Rupees Thirty Four Crore Eighty Two Lacs Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred 
Fifteen only), representing 100% of the Purchase Consideration on December 11, 2013 in the Escrow Account 
No. 000405103978 designated as “CAC CORPORATION CASH ESCROW ACCOUNT”, opened with ICICI Bank 
at its branch at 215, Free Press House, Free Press Marg, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021.